periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013.

香港會計準則第 19號 (2011)就界定退
休福利計劃之入賬引入變動，包括取
消遞延確認精算收益及虧損之選擇。
其他變動包括離職福利確認時間之修
改、短期僱員福利之分類及界定福利
計劃之披露。

 HKAS 19 (2011) includes a number of amendments which introduce
changes in the accounting for defined benefit pension plans including
removing the choice to defer the recognition of actuarial gains and
losses. Other changes include modifications to the timing of recognition
for termination benefits, the classification of short-term employee
benefits and disclosures of defined benefit plans.

此 會 計 政 策 變 動 的 採 納 是 具 追 溯 性
的，在截至二○一二年六月三十日止
六個月及二○一二年十二月三十一日
止年度的比較數字已作相應調整。採
納經修訂的《香港會計準則》第 19號
(2011)之影響如下︰

 The change in policy has been applied retrospectively with
consequential adjustments to comparatives for the six months ended 30
June 2012 and the year ended 31 December 2012. The effect of
adoption of amendments to HKAS 19 (2011) is as follows:

如往年列示
As previously

reported

 採納經修訂的
 《香港會計準則》
 第19號(2011)之影響
 Effect of adoption
 of amendments
 to HKAS 19 (2011)

重列
As restated

港幣千元
HK$’000

 港幣千元
 HK$’000

  港幣千元
  HK$’000

截至二○一二年六月三十日
止六個月的綜合收益表︰

Consolidated income statement for
the six months ended 30 June
2012:

 營業支出 Operating expense 645,608 5,136 650,744
  所得稅支出   Income tax expense 215,138 (847) 214,291
  期內溢利   Profit for the period 1,037,250 (4,289) 1,032,961

截至二○一二年六月三十日
止六個月的綜合全面收益
表︰

Consolidated statement of
comprehensive income for the
six months ended 30 June 2012:

期內溢利   Profit for the period 1,037,250 (4,289) 1,032,961

界定福利計劃之精算收益
Actuarial gains on defined

benefit scheme - 21,315 21,315

其他全面收益之遞延稅項
之影響

   Effect of deferred taxation on
other comprehensive
income items - (3,517) (3,517)

期內全面收益總額
Total comprehensive income for

the period 1,092,727 13,509 1,106,236

 10

永隆銀行有限公司

Wing Lung Bank Limited

未經審核中期財務資料披露報表

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Disclosure Statements

1 編製基礎 (續)  1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

如往年列示

As previously

reported

 採納經修訂的

 《香港會計準則》

 第19號(2011)之影響

 Effect of adoption

 of amendments

 to HKAS 19 (2011)

重列

As restated

港幣千元

HK$’000

 港幣千元

 HK$’000

  港幣千元

  HK$’000

於二○一二年一月一日的綜

合財務狀況表︰

Consolidated statement of financial

position as at 1 January 2012:

貸款及其他帳項 Advances and other accounts 87,746,053 (189,275) 87,556,778

遞延稅項資產   Deferred tax assets 103,236 6,525 109,761

遞延稅項負債   Deferred tax liabilities 26,361 (24,705) 1,656

保留溢利   Retained earnings 12,500,384 (158,045) 12,342,339

於二○一二年十二月三十一

日的綜合財務狀況表︰

Consolidated statement of financial

position as at 31 December

2012:

貸款及其他帳項 Advances and other accounts 102,012,256 (156,917) 101,855,339

遞延稅項資產   Deferred tax assets 68,073 7,821 75,894

遞延稅項負債   Deferred tax liabilities 20,024 (18,070) 1,954

保留溢利   Retained earnings 14,631,570 (131,026) 14,500,544

因 經 修 訂 《 香 港 會 計 準 則 》 第 19 號
(2011)而產生之會計政策變動是唯一
對本期或其他可比較會計期有重大影
響的變動。

 The change in policy arising from the amendments to HKAS 19 (2011)

is the only change which has had a material impact on the current or

comparative periods.

截至本中期財務資料披露報表發佈日
止，香港會計師公會公佈了若干新增 /

經修訂之香港財務報告準則，該等準
則尚未於二○一三年一月一日開始之
會計年度生效，本集團並未有提早採
納此等準則。本集團正評估此等新增 /

經修訂之香港財務報告準則在首個應
用期產生的影響。

 Up to the date of issue of this interim financial disclosure statements,

the HKICPA has also issued certain new/revised HKFRSs which are not

yet effective for accounting period beginning on 1 January 2013 and